
 
 10109612) _ GENIAL ConsorƟum agreement, version 6, 15/03/2023  

 

Accession Document 
 

ACCESSION 

of a new party to  

GENIAL ConsorƟum Agreement, version 6, 2023/03/15  

 

FONDAZIONE IRCCS CA' GRANDA - OSPEDALE MAGGIORE POLICLINICO, 

 as idenƟfied in the grant agreement hereby consents to become a Party to the ConsorƟum agreement 
idenƟfied 10109616 and accept the rights and obligaƟons of a party starƟng on 07/03/2024. 

 

UNIVERSITE LIBRE DE BRUXELLES, 

Hereby cerƟfies that the consorƟum approved the accession of PLCM to the consorƟum during the 
Kick-Off MeeƟng, effecƟve from 12/31/2023. In addiƟon, an amendment to the grant agreement, 
signed on 05/03/2024, formalizes the inclusion of PLCM as a partner, effecƟve from 12/31/2023. 

The accession document has been done in two originals dully signed by the undersigned authorised 
representaƟve. 

 

FONDAZIONE IRCCS CA' GRANDA 
OSPEDALE MAGGIORE POLICLINICO 
 
Date and Place 
 
Name 
 
Title  
 

Signature  

 

UNIVERSITE LIBRE DE BRUXELLES 

Date and Place 

Name 

Title 

Signature 

DECRETO DEL DIRETTORE GENERALE - N. 1943 del 23/05/2025 - Allegato Utente 1 (A01)


